## **RESOLUTION 10338**

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE ABATEMENT OF A NUISANCE LOCATED AT 804 4<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE SOUTHWEST, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS GREAT FALLS 6<sup>TH</sup> (GF6), LOT 5, BLOCK 549, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA COMPLETED.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission adopted Resolution 10327 on January 21, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 10327 declared certain property located at 804 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue Southwest, Great Falls 6<sup>th</sup> (GF6), Lot 5, Block 549, Cascade County, Montana, a Nuisance, ordered the Nuisance abated, and authorized staff to force abatement if necessary; and

WHEREAS, said abatement process was completed by the Landowner; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission wishes to certify that the subject Nuisance has been abated, pursuant to the Official Code of the City of Great Falls § 8.49.080.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- 1. The Commission hereby certifies that the Nuisance on the subject property legally described as Great Falls 6<sup>th</sup> (GF6), Lot 5, Block 549, Cascade County, Montana is hereby fully abated; and
- 2. The method of abatement was handled by the property owner through the services of a private contractor.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION** that this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on March 3, 2020.

Bob Kelly, Mayor	

ATTEST:
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:
Joseph Cik, Assistant City Attorney